
You can view the agenda at https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code above.

Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

QrUrl
You can view the agenda at https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code above.

Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Appointments, Remuneration 
and Chief Officer Conduct 
Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 22 July 2020 Email: karen.strahan@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Karen Strahan 01392 382264

APPOINTMENTS, REMUNERATION AND CHIEF OFFICER CONDUCT 
COMMITTEE

Thursday, 30th July, 2020

A meeting of the Appointments, Remuneration and Chief Officer Conduct Committee is to be held on 
the above date at 10.00 am in the Virtual Meeting to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes 

Minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2020.

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/


4 Director of Public Health - Process to date 

Officers to report on the process for attracting suitable candidates for the above post.

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC ON THE 
GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED

5 Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Recommendation: that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 and 2 of Schedule 
12A of the Act namely relating to any individual and information likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual and in accordance with Section 36 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, by virtue of 
the fact that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

6 Appointment of Director of Public Health (Pages 1 - 38)

To interview shortlisted candidate(s) and, if possible, make a recommendation upon an appropriate 
appointment to the next meeting of the County Council.
 
Papers attached include the job description for the Director of Public Health, a briefing paper on 
the process to date and application form(s).

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.



Membership 

Councillors J Hart (Chair), R Croad, R Hannaford, J McInnes and N Way

Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at 
this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this 
agenda should contact Karen Strahan on 01392 382264.
Internet
Agendas and minutes of this Committee together with any officers’ reports considered at the meeting are 
published online on the Council’s Website and can also be accessed via the Modern.Gov app, available 
from the usual stores.

Webcasting. Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the ‘Democracy 
Centre’ on the County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast apart from any 
confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and public. For more 
information go to:http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/

In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and public are 
excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chair.  Any 
filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and having regard also to the 
wishes of any member of the public present who may not wish to be filmed.  As a matter of courtesy, 
anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or the Democratic Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening. 

Members of the public may also use Facebook and Twitter or other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting. An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC)  is normally available for 
meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall.  For information on Wi-Fi availability at other 
locations, please contact the Officer identified above.
Access to County Hall
Access to County Hall is restricted and all visitors are requested to report to the Main Reception. Car 
parking facilities on site are limited. Provision for disabled parking is available. It is advisable to contact 
County Hall Main Reception in advance on 01392 382504. See attached sheet for Public Transport Links. 
Emergencies
In the event of the fire alarm sounding leave the building immediately by the nearest available exit, following 
the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green breakglass next to the door. Do not stop to collect 
personal belongings, do not use the lifts, do not re-enter the building until told to do so.
Mobile Phones
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council Chamber

If you need a copy of this Agenda and/or a Report in another 
format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write 
to the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County 
Hall, Exeter, EX2 4QD.

Induction loop system available

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/
mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk




 

 

Page 1 of 12 

 

 

 

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 
 

 
Principal accountability: 

To work collaboratively as part of the Council's senior leadership group to support the 
Council's overall aims in promoting a better quality of life for Devon's residents. 
 

 
Title: Director of Public Health 
  
Employing Organisation:  Devon County Council 
 
Accountable to: Professionally accountable to the Council (and the Secretary 

of State for Health through Public Health England) 
 

Managerially to the Chief Executive of Devon County Council 
 
Hours:  Full time - normally 37 hours per week 
 
Work base: County Hall, Topsham Road, Exeter EX2 4QD 
 
Salary: £99,537 - £113,860 
 
Key Relationships   Cabinet/Portfolio holders 
     Leadership Group 
     Senior Management Teams 
     Local NHS bodies including STP/ICS and CCG 
     Public Health England 
     Health and Wellbeing Board 
     Elected members 
     Local Resilience Forum 

NHS England 
     City, District, Borough Councils 
     The public and the press  

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Page 2 of 12 

 

Job Summary 
 
The Director of Public Health is the system leader for improving the health and wellbeing of 
residents, reducing inequalities in health outcomes and protecting local communities from public 
health hazards (infectious diseases and environmental threats). As such, the Director of Public 
Health is a statutory Chief Officer of Devon County Council and the principal adviser on all health 
matters to elected members, officers and partners, with a leadership role spanning health 
improvement, health protection and healthcare public health. Section 73A(1) of the NHS Act 2006, 
inserted by section
[...]
et including reporting on the use of the public health ring-fenced 
grant. 

• Manage public health staff and ensure that they are able to influence in such a way as to ensure 
health and wellbeing in its fullest sense is central to Devon County Council.   

• To manage Council resources (people, property, information and finance) imaginatively and 
efficiently. 

 
Human Resources 

 
 Staffing Headcount WTE 

Public Health 31 27.9 

  

Budget:  circa £28 million 
 

4. Commissioning 

 

• Ensure services for improving health and wellbeing of local communities are commissioned 
within the Council policy for procurement and monitoring systems and are responsive to the 
needs of the communities in Devon and over time. 

• To set the framework for standards for commissioning and delivery; including the promotion of 
innovative approaches and appropriate risk management systems which are responsive to 
performance challenges. 

• To ensure scientific principles of evaluation underpin all commissioning and delivery of health 
and wellbeing services. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Page 5 of 12 

 

5. Advocacy 

 

• Develop a constructive relationship with the media and the public, within the context of the 
Devon County Council Communications strategy. 

• To use the Faculty of Public Health, the LGA, the ADPH, PHE and other channels to advocate for 
the public’s health. 
 

 

Management arrangements 
 
The Director of Public Health will be professionally accountable to the Council (and to the Secretary 
of State for Health through Public Health England) and managerially accountable to the Chief 
Executive of Devon County Council.    An initial job plan will be agreed with the successful candidate 
and reviewed annually. 
 
The Director of Public Health will: 
 
1. Be responsible for the management of staff (including undergraduate and postgraduate students 

and apprentices)  
2. Manage assigned budgets 
3. Take part in corporate on call arrangements 
4. Ensure
[...]
, young people and 

families 
Complex lives  

Substance misuse 
 

Health protection 
Emergency preparedness, resilience 

and response 
Mental health 

 

Healthy lifestyles 
Wider determinants 
Disease prevention 

Sexual and reproductive 
health 

 

Commissioning 
Contracts 

Business support 

 

Public Health 
Specialty 
Registrars 

 

Advanced 
Public 
Health 

Practitioners 
X3 

 
‘Making Every 
Contact Count’  

Co-ordinator 
 

P
age 12

A
genda Item

 6



Document is Restricted

Page 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.




	Agenda
	6 Appointment of Director of Public Health
	Director of Public Health - Appointments Process to Date
	Application Form(s)




Minutes of the meeting


APPOINTMENTS, REMUNERATION AND CHIEF OFFICER CONDUCT COMMITTEE
30/07/20

APPOINTMENTS, REMUNERATION AND CHIEF OFFICER CONDUCT COMMITTEE

30 July 2020 

Present:-

Councillors J Hart (Chair), R Croad, R Hannaford and J McInnes

Dame Suzie Leather – Chair of the Devon STP
Debbie Stark – South West Deputy Director PHE
Anita Parkin – Faculty Lead Director of Public Health

Apologies:-

Councillors N Way

* 60  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2020 be signed as a correct 
record.

* 61  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

* 62  Director of Public Health - Process to date

The Committee received and noted a Report on the recruitment process to date for attracting 
eligible candidates for the post of Director of Public Health.

* 63  Exclusion of the Press and Public

It was MOVED by Councillor Hart, SECONDED by Councillor McInnes and 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 and 2 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act namely relating to any individual and information likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and in accordance with Section 36 of the Freedom of Information Act 
2000, by virtue of the fact that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.

64  Appointment of Director of Public Health

The Committee interviewed one candidate for the post of Director of Public Health with a view 
to making a recommendation upon an appropriate appointment to the County Council on 1st 
October 2020.
 
The process was undertaken in line with the terms of reference of the Appointments, 
Remuneration and Chief Officer Conduct Committee, the Pay Policy Statement, Chief Officer 
Employment Procedure Rules (set out at Part 6 of the Constitution), S73A of the National 
Health Services Act 2006 and the guidance issued by the Faculty of Public Health and Public 
Health England on the appointment and remuneration of the Director of Public Health.  



APPOINTMENTS, REMUNERATION AND CHIEF OFFICER CONDUCT COMMITTEE
30/07/20

The interviews having been completed and the suitability of the candidates for the post having 
been fully discussed and all relevant factors having been considered and taken into account 
and the Committee then being of the view that the press and public need no longer be 
excluded from the meeting for final determination of its recommendation to the County 
Council:
 
It was RESOLVED that the press and public be now re-admitted to the meeting.
 
It was further RESOLVED nem. con, that the Council be recommended to appoint Steve 
Brown to the post of Director of Public Health on a salary range of £99,537 - £113,860 (which 
includes the recommended supplement of £10,000 to recognise the size of Devon’s 
population), commencing at the earliest opportunity on a mutually convenient date, in line with 
the provisions of the Council’s existing approved Pay Policy Statement.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.45 pm


